


WORLDS WITHIN WORLDS 



, ~~­~../XA.'"'t. 

MACMILLAN AND CO., LIMITBD 
LONDON • BOIIBAY • CALCUTTA • MADRAS 

MBLBOURHB 

THE MACMILLAN COMPANY 
NEW YORIC • BOSTON' • CHICAGO 

DALLAS • SAN FRANCISCO 

THE MACMILLAN CO. OF CANADA, LTD. 
TORONTO 



WORLDS 
WITHIN WORLDS 

BY 

STELLA BENSON 

MACMILLAN AND CO., LIMITED 

_ST. MARTIN'S STREET, LONDON 

19z8 



COPYRIGHT 

PRINTED IN GREAT BRITAIN 

BY R. 6' ll. CLARK, LIMITED, EDINBURGH 



NOTE 

ALMOST all the articles in this book have been 

printed before. The author hereby makes ac­

knowl~dgement to the Editors of the Star, the 

Nation and Athenaeum, Eve, Vogue, Time and Tide, 

the Saturday Review of Literature (New York), 

the J?aily Express, the Daily Chronicle, the RadifJ 

Times, the Adelphi, T. P. O'Connor's Weekly, the 

Evening Standard, the Torkshire Post, the Woman's 

Leader, the Girls' Diocesan Friendly Review, for 

their courtesy in permitting the inclusion in this 

book of articles that were originally contributed 

to their pages. 

S. B. 

v 



CONTENTS 

PREFACE 

SITTING IN CoRNERS 

THE FALSE vAGABOND 

THE THWARTED TRAVELLER 

ExcELLENT IsLANDS 

ANTLIONS • 

EMPTY CuPs 

HoLIDAYs • 

JouRNEY IN YuNNAN • 

JouRNEY TO YuNNAN-Fu 

DoLLS 

THE PuPIL 

THE PARTING IN THE MIDDLE 

THE AcciDENT • 

BANQUETS. 

MANCHURIAN WEEK-END 

I'LL TAx:' THE Low RoAD 

RussiAN CHRISTMAS 

THE CIGARETTE 

JouRNEY To AMEiliCA 

vu 

PAGE 

I 

9 
18 

zs 
29 
37 

·4-1 
47 

ss 
63 
68 

74 

77 
8z 

88 

100 



WORLDS WITHIN WORLDS 

THE" FIRE 

THINGS NOTICED oN AN EAsTER HoLIDAY 

NEI-SAN 

GEISHA 

LANTERNS DOWN THE RIVER 

To THE DIAMOND MouNTAINS 

THE BARBER's WIFE • 

ANGELS AND ANCESTORS 

THE THREE-ARTS SILK SHOP 

CIRCUS 

CHINESE GossiP 

THE VISITOR 

BROKEN HATS 

THE SuGAR-Box 

A DAY IN SEouL, KoREA • 

Y1, THE CooK • 

GooD-BYE, MANCHURIA 

ON THE WAY HoME 

BETWEEN KoBE AND SEouL 

CLIMBS AND CHRYSANTHEMUMS 

SINECURES IN JAPAN • 

THE CoMPULSORY FEMINISTS I 

YoKOHAMA, 1925 

" HoTEL OFFICIALS ARE AMAZED • 

THE END OF THE PARTY • 

" 

PAGB 

141 

145 
149 

157 
161 

170 
186 

191 

201 

206 

2II 

215 

221 

228 

239 

243 

248 

252 

26o 

264 

270 
274 
281 

287 

292 
UNsATISFACTORY CoNvERSATION ON SoFT-BOILED EGGs 302 

viii 


