





MACMILLAN AND CO., LIMITED LONDON - BOMBAY - CALCUTTA - MADRAS MELBOURNE

THE MACMILLAN COMPANY NEW YORK - BOSTON - CHICAGO DALLAS - SAN FRANCISCO

THE MACMILLAN CO. OF CANADA, LTD. TORONTO

WORLDS WITHIN WORLDS

BY STELLA BENSON

MACMILLAN AND CO., LIMITED ST. MARTIN'S STREET, LONDON
1928

COPYRIGHT

PRINTED IN GREAT BRITAIN
BY R. & R. CLARK, LIMITED, EDINBURGH

NOTE

Almost all the articles in this book have been printed before. The author hereby makes acknowledgement to the Editors of the Star, the Nation and Athenaeum, Eve, Vogue, Time and Tide, the Saturday Review of Literature (New York), the Daily Express, the Daily Chronicle, the Radio Times, the Adelphi, T. P. O'Connor's Weekly, the Evening Standard, the Yorkshire Post, the Woman's Leader, the Girls' Diocesan Friendly Review, for their courtesy in permitting the inclusion in this book of articles that were originally contributed to their pages.

S.B.

CONTENTS

-						PAGE
Preface		•	•	•	•	r
SITTING IN CORNERS				•	•	9
THE FALSE VAGABOND .						18
THE THWARTED TRAVELLER						25
Excellent Islands						29
Antlions				•		37
EMPTY CUPS						41
Holidays	•					47
Journey in Yunnan			•		•	55
Journey to Yunnan-Fu .						63
Dolls			•			68
THE PUPIL						74
THE PARTING IN THE MIDI	DLE .	•				77
THE ACCIDENT						82
Banquets		•	, •			88
Manchurian Week-end .						100
I'LL TAK' THE LOW ROAD						114
Russian Christmas						119
THE CIGARETTE						127
Journey to America .						136
						_

vii

WORLDS WITHIN WORLDS

•						PAGE
THE FIRE	. •				•	141
THINGS NOTICED ON A	N EASTER	R F	Ioliday			145
Nei-San	•		•		•	149
Geisha						157
LANTERNS DOWN THE	River			•	•	161
To the Diamond Mo	UNTAINS					170
THE BARBER'S WIFE.						186
Angels and Ancestors						191
THE THREE-ARTS SILK	S нор		•			201
Circus	•		•			206
Chinese Gossip .	•		•			2 I I
THE VISITOR	•					215
Broken Hats			•			221
THE SUGAR-BOX .	•		•		•	228
A DAY IN SEOUL, KOR	EA .				•	239
YI, THE COOK	•		•		•	243
Good-bye, Manchuria						248
On the Way Home	•		.• _			252
Between Kobe and Si	EOUL					260
CLIMBS AND CHRYSANTE	IEMUMS					264
Sinecures in Japan .	•			•	•	270
THE COMPULSORY FEMI	NISTS ,				•	274
Yоконама, 1925 .	•					281
"Hotel Officials are	AMAZED		"			287
THE END OF THE PART	ry .		•			292
Unsatisfactory Conve	RSATION (ON	Soft-bo	ILED	Eggs	102